

Case No. 15-56606

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation,
Third-party Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

AECOM SERVICES, INC. and
TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION,
Third-party Defendants and Appellees.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES AND CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
JOINT POWERS AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND IN SUPPORT
OF REVERSAL**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
The Honorable S. James Otero, Presiding Judge
Case No. 2:13-cv-04057-SJO-PJW

DENNIS J. HERRERA
San Francisco City Attorney
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN
Chief of Appellate Litigation
City Attorney's Office
City Hall Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, California 94102

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF JOINT
POWERS AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Express Contractual Rights of Indemnification Are Critical to
 Public Contracting and to Public Entities’ Ability to Ensure
 ADA Compliance2

 II. The District Court’s Preemption Reasoning Relies on Faulty
 Analysis of Law and Policy4

CONCLUSION9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Equal Rights Center v. Niles Bolton Associates</i> 602 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2010)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Independent Living Center of Southern California v. City of Los Angeles</i> 973 F.Supp.2d 1139 (C.D. Cal. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Quality Build Construction, Inc.</i> 309 F.Supp.2d 767 (E.D.N.C. 2003)..... | 8 |

State Cases

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>American Motorcycle Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> 578 P.2d 899 (Cal. 1978)..... | 6 |
| <i>E.L. White, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> 579 P.2d 505 (Cal. 1978)..... | 2 |
| <i>Los Angeles County v. Cox Bros. Const. Co.</i> 16 Cal.Rptr. 250 (Cal. Ct. App. 1961) | 2 |
| <i>MacDonald & Kruse, Inc. v. San Jose Steel Co.</i> 105 Cal.Rptr. 725 (Cal. Ct. App. 1972) | 2 |
| <i>Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. v. Pylon, Inc.</i> 532 P.2d 97 (Cal. 1975)..... | 6 |

Federal Statutes

| | |
|---|---------|
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 12181, <i>et seq.</i> [Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act] | 1, 3, 8 |
|---|---------|

State Statutes & Codes

| | |
|--------------------------------|------|
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1432..... | 6 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 2782(b) | 2, 5 |

Rules

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 | i |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29 | 1 |

Other References

ADA Accessibility Guidelines, United States Access Board,
<https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/buildings-and-sites/about-the-ada-standards/background/adaag>7

Agreement: San Francisco General Hospital Rebuild Program,
<https://sfgov.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=2284951&GUID=22AAE961-BA5B-434F-8FE5-746D8E151B21>4

Branch Library Improvement Program summary,
<http://sfpl.org/?pg=2000002301>3, 4

City & County of San Francisco, Voter Information Pamphlet
 and Sample Ballot, Nov. 7, 2000 Consolidated Presidential Election,
http://sfpl.org/pdf/main/gic/elections/November7_2000.pdf.....3

Eric A. Berg, Bill Hecker, “Accessibility Laws: An Ounce of Prevention
 Is Worth A Pound of Cure,” *Constr. Law.*, Winter 2008.....6

San Francisco Mayor’s Office on Disability Transition Plan materials,
<http://sfgov.org/mod/san-francisco-general-hospital-and-trauma-center>4
